CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2022-0795

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TO FUND \$32,000 FOR BUBLR BIKES OPERATION IN 2022 AND 2023 CALENDAR YEARS

WHEREAS, the Economic Development has a mission and goal to help foster redevelopment and regional growth; and,

WHEREAS, Bublr Bikes has requested financial support for Bublr Bikes operations in West Allis for calendar year 2022 and 2023; and,

WHEREAS, in past years, the First-Ring Industrial Redevelopment Enterprise, Inc. (F.I.R.E.), Board of Directors discussed and approved funding \$8,000 for Bublr Bikes operations in years 2020-22 calendar year combined with an additional \$8,000 of private support: and,

WHEREAS, West Allis ridership has increased and along with a renewed emphasis of the City to become more walkable and bikeable as a City Strategic Goal; and,

WHEREAS, the financial support would be provided by funds within the Economic Development (FIRE) Funds that are supported by financial support through a First-Ring Industrial Redevelopment Enterprise, Inc.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis:

1. That the Executive Director of Economic Development, or his designee, is hereby authorized and directed to execute the fund \$32,000 for Bublr Bikes operations in 2022 and 2023 calendar years.

2. That the Executive Director of Economic Development, or his designee, along with the approval of the is hereby authorized to make such non-substantive changes, modifications, additions and deletions to and from the various provisions of the Professional Services Contract, including any and all attachments, exhibits, addendums and amendments, as may be necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and otherwise clarify and supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent thereof, and to prepare and deliver such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary to complete the transactions contemplated therein.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council hereby approves and allocates \$32,000 for Bublr Bikes operations in 2022 and 2023.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2022-0795" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2022-0795(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL NOVEMBER 15, 2022.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke			X	
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Attest

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

Presiding Officer

m

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis

